504520774 08/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4567479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOTCOVERS, INC.	08/18/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRACE MANUFACTURING, INC.	
Street Address:	614 STATE RD. 247	
City:	RUSSELLVILLE	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72802	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8875326

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2797

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167522797

Email: aunderhill@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 900 FIFTH THIRD CENTER
Address Line 2: 111 LYON STREET NW

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	137940.137940	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMBER UNDERHILL	
SIGNATURE:	/Amber Underhill/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Gotcha patent assign pages 1-2 Aug 2017#page1.tif source=Gotcha patent assign pages 1-2 Aug 2017#page2.tif

PATENT 504520774 REEL: 043407 FRAME: 0365

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gotcovers, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 274 W. Spazier Ave., Burbank, California 91502 ("Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 8,875,326 (the "Patent") and any foreign patents and applications (collectively referred to as the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Grace Manufacturing, Inc., an Arkansas corporation, having a place of business at 614 State Rd. 247, Russellville, Arkansas 72802 ("Assignee") desires to acquire the Patent and all rights in it.

In consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including related patents and applications, and all inventions and designs disclosed and/or claimed therein, or related thereto or developed therefrom, including any patents, registrations or equivalents which may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, and in and to all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of any international treaty, such as the International Convention, and including any other applications or patents claiming benefit to or from the Patents. Assignor grants and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest to sue and recover for any past, present and future infringements of any of the Patents anywhere in the world. Assignor further sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee the right to pursue and to exclusively own additional intellectual property rights in any product designs or other intellectual property described or disclosed in any Patent, including without limitation any trade dress, copyright or equivalent proprietary right in the United States or abroad.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue any of the Patents, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor with respect to the Patents, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause all of the Patents to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries. Assignor and Assignee further agree that each party shall cooperate and sign additional, separate assignments and other documents as Assignee may desire for recording purposes and to otherwise perfect title in the Patents in the United States and in relevant foreign countries. Assignor hereby irrevocably grants to Assignee a limited power of attorney to sign on behalf of Assignor separate assignments or other documents that Assignee may desire to confirm or affect the transfer of rights set forth in this assignment or to otherwise enjoy the benefits of this assignment, provided that Assignee shall exercise its authority under such power of attorney only if Assignor ceases to exist or Assignee is unable, after exerting good faith efforts, to obtain Assignor's signature on any such document.

Nothing in this assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person or entity, other than the parties to this assignment, any rights, remedies,

random (Vije)

Dage 1 of ?

obligations or liabilities. This assignment will bind and inure to Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same.

ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:

GOTCOVERS, INC.

By: 1/54 PERS/A/1H

ts: 444

Date: 8-18-17

Pane 1 of 7

12025027